505652386 09/03/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5699192

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TRAVIS R. HENDERSON	07/31/2019
DAVID A. MORASCH	07/31/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NIKE, INC.	
Street Address:	ONE BOWERMAN DRIVE	
City:	BEAVERTON	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97005	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9151616	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)463-5001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3124635000

Email: bwptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, ksimoni@bannerwitcoff.com

Correspondent Name: BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.

Address Line 1: 71 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 215127.02422/190205US02		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHARLES L. MILLER		
SIGNATURE:	ATURE: /Charles L. Miller/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/03/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=215127.02422 - Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=215127.02422 - Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=215127.02422 - Executed Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505652386 REEL: 050252 FRAME: 0128

EXHIBIT A

Patent Assignment

This patent assignment ("Assignment") is entered into as of August M, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), by and among: (i) Travis R. Henderson, an individual with a place of residence at 407 W. Auburn Crest Court, Spokane, WA 99224 ("Henderson"); (ii) David A. Morasch, an individual with a place of residence at 1001 E. Stone Horse Bluff Ln, Spokane, WA 99208 ("Morasch") (Henderson and Morasch, collectively, "Sellers"); and (iii) Nike, Inc., an Oregon corporation, with principal place of business at One Bowerman Drive, Beaverton, OR 97005 ("Buyer").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Sellers hereby irrevocably assign, sell, grant, transfer and convey and agree to assign, sell, grant, transfer, and convey to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts and receives, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to:

- (a) the issued patent identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto and any issued patent or patent application that directly or indirectly claims or is amended to claim priority to any of the above, in whole or in part (the "<u>Listed Patent</u>");
- (b) to the extent not included in (a), all issued patents, rights to inventions and pending and future applications for patents under U.S. law or regulation or of any foreign country with respect to the patentable inventions from which such Listed Patent arises, including without limitation utility patents, utility models, design patents, invention certificates, provisionals, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, extensions and renewals, in all countries of the world, as well as any patents and patent applications to which the Listed Patent or any of the foregoing directly or indirectly claim priority, in whole or in part (subcategories (a) and (b) collectively, the "Assigned Patent");
- (c) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under or on account of the Listed Patent, including without limitation all causes of action and other enforcement rights for damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and
- (d) all rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of the Assigned Patent and the foregoing subcategory (c).

Sellers agree upon request (and at the expense) of Buyer to, and if either Seller is unable or unwilling to do so authorizes Buyer to act in each Seller's name to: execute all oaths, assignments, powers, and any other papers necessary to perform Sellers's obligations hereunder, testify in any proceeding, and otherwise take any action, and fully cooperate with Buyer to perform Sellers's obligations hereunder, in each case, related to securing and enforcing Buyer's rights related to this Assignment.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Buyer, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon each Seller, individually, and Sellers, collectively, and their successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the Effective Date. Any individual signing for a particular party represents and warrants that he or she has authority to sign for and enter into this Assignment on behalf of such party.

SELLERS:

Travis R. Henderson

Date: <u>31 July 2019</u>

BUYER:

Nike, Inc.

1974 - 1774 - 1987 1984 - 1774 - 178

Name:____

NP CILLIPTOLLS

Date: 8/14/1

David A. Morasch

Date:

31 Jul 2019

SCHEDULE 1

<u>PATENT</u>

Patent No.	Issue Date	Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
US 9151616	10/06/2015	14/030979	09/18/2013	ROUTE EVENT MAPPING

PATENT REEL: 050252 FRAME: 0131

RECORDED: 09/03/2019